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toceranib phosphate tablets
comprimés de phosphate de 

tocéranib

DIN 02338548Medicinal Ingredient: toceranib (as toceranib 
phosphate) 10 mg per tablet. Indications: For the 
treatment of non-resectable Patnaik grade II 
(intermediate grade) or III (high grade) recurrent 
cutaneous mast cell tumours, with or without lymph 
node involvement in dogs. Warnings: NOT FOR USE IN 
HUMANS. KEEP OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN. Keep 
children away from feces, urine, or vomit of treated 
dogs. Wash hands with soap and water after 
administering PALLADIA tablets. Pregnant women, 
women who may become pregnant, or nursing 
mothers should pay special attention to the handling 
procedures. For further details on user/handler 
safety, see Package Insert.
Storage: 15 - 30°C.
See Package Insert for complete directions for use.
TM/M.C. Pharmacia & Upjohn Company LLC, 
               Pfizer Canada Inc. Licensee/licencié

Ingrédient médicinal : tocéranib (sous forme de 
phosphate de tocéranib), 10 mg par comprimé. 
Indications : Traitement des mastocytomes cutanés, 
récurrents, non résécables, de grade II 
(intermédiaire) ou III (haut) selon Patnaik, avec ou 
sans atteinte des nœuds lymphatiques régionaux, 
chez les chiens. Mises en garde : NE PAS UTILISER 
CHEZ L’HUMAIN. GARDER HORS DE LA PORTÉE DES 
ENFANTS. Éloigner les enfants des selles, de l’urine et 
des vomissures des chiens traités. Se laver les mains 
avec de l’eau et du savon après avoir administré les 
comprimés PALLADIA. Les femmes enceintes ou 
celles qui pourraient tomber enceintes ainsi que les 
femmes qui allaitent devraient porter une attention 
particulière aux précautions à prendre. Pour plus de 
détails sur l’innocuité chez l’utilisateur/manipulateur, 
voir le dépliant.
Entreposage : Entre 15 et 30 °C.
Voir la notice d’emballage pour le mode d’emploi 
complet.

4206195.01.0 1690-05-1

Pfizer Animal Health/Santé animale
Pfizer Canada Inc.
Kirkland QC H9J 2M5

Veterinary use only
Usage vétérinaire seulement
Anti-neoplastic / Antinéoplasique
for dogs / pour chiens

Net: 30 tablets/comprimés
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Veterinary Use Only
Anti-neoplastic for dogs
IN

DICATION
S: For the treatm

ent of non-resectable Patnaik grade II
(interm

ediate grade) or III (high grade) recurrent cutaneous m
ast cell

tum
ours, w

ith or w
ithout regional lym

ph node involvem
ent in dogs.

N
ote: PALLADIA tablets should be used only after carefully reading

the Package Insert.
DOSAGE AN

D ADM
IN

ISTRATION
: Adm

inister an initial dose of 3.25 m
g/kg

body w
eight orally every other day. Dose reductions of 0.5 m

g/kg (to a
m

inim
um

 dose of 2.2 m
g/kg every other day) and dose interruptions

(cessation of PALLADIA tablets for up to tw
o w

eeks) m
ay be utilized, if

needed, to m
anage adverse reactions (see Dose M

odification Based
on Toxicity Observed Table and Caution). Adjust dose based on
approxim

ately w
eekly veterinary assessm

ents for the first 6 w
eeks and

approxim
ately every 6 w

eeks, thereafter. PALLADIA tablets m
ay be

adm
inistered w

ith or w
ithout food. Do not split tablets.
3.25 m

g/kg Dose Chart

The num
ber of tablets required for dogs above 51.5 kg body w

eight
should be calculated based on the 3.25 m

g/kg dosage regim
e.

CON
TRAIN

DICATION
S:

- Do not use in breeding, pregnant or lactating dogs.
- Do not use if there is evidence of gastrointestinal bleeding.
CAUTION

:
The presence of system

ic m
ast cell tum

our prior to treatm
ent m

ay
predispose a dog to clinically significant m

ast cell degranulation w
ith

possible severe system
ic side effects w

hen treated w
ith P ALLADIA

tablets. Attem
pts should be m

ade to rule out system
ic m

astocytosis
prior to initiation of treatm

ent w
ith PALLADIA tablets.

PALLADIA tablets have been associated w
ith severe diarrhea or GI

bleeding that requires prom
pt treatm

ent. Dose interruptions and dose
reductions m

ay be needed depending upon the severity of clinical signs.
Use non-steroidal anti-inflam

m
atory drugs w

ith caution in conjunction
w

ith PALLADIA tablets due to an increased risk of gastrointestinal
ulceration or perforation.
PALLADIA tablets are m

etabolized in the liver. Co-adm
inistration of

PALLADIA tablets w
ith strong inhibitors of the CYP3A fam

ily (e.g., azole
antifungals, m

acrocyclic lactone antibiotics) m
ay increase toceranib

concentrations. The effect of concom
itant m

edications that m
ay inhibit the

m
etabolism

 of PALLADIA tablets has not been evaluated. Drug com
patibility

should be m
onitored in dogs requiring concom

itant m
edications.

The safe use of PALLADIA tablets has not been evaluated in dogs less
than 24 m

onths of age or w
eighing less than 5 kg.

PALLADIA tablets m
ay cause vascular dysfunction, w

hich can lead to
edem

a and throm
boem

bolism
, including pulm

onary throm
boem

bolism
.

Discontinue drug until clinical signs and clinical pathology have
norm

alized. To assure vasculature hom
eostasis, w

ait at least 3 days after
stopping drug before perform

ing surgery  (See Adverse Reactions).
Serious and som

etim
es fatal gastrointestinal com

plications, including
gastrointestinal perforation, have occurred in dogs treated w

ith
PALLADIA tablets (See Adverse Reactions). If gastrointestinal ulceration
is suspected, stop drug adm

inistration and treat appropriately.
Other treatm

ent m
odalities such as surgery and radiation should be

considered as the first lines of treatm
ent for localized disease.

PALLADIA tablets have not been evaluated in dogs receiving concurrent
chem

otherapy.
W

ARN
IN

GS:
N

OT FOR USE IN
 HUM

AN
S. KEEP OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN

. Keep
children aw

ay from
 feces, urine, or vom

it of treated dogs. W
ash hands

w
ith soap and w

ater after adm
inistering PALLADIA tablets.

Pregnant w
om

en, w
om

en w
ho m

ay becom
e pregnant, or nursing

m
others should pay special attention to the handling procedures

detailed below
 as PALLADIA tablets belong to a class of agents that m

ay
cause harm

 to the unborn baby. PALLADIA tablets prevent the form
ation

of new
 blood vessels in tum

ours. In a sim
ilar m

anner, PALLADIA tablets
m

ay affect blood vessel form
ation in the developing fetus and m

ay harm
an unborn baby (cause birth defects). For pregnant w

om
en, accidental

ingestion of PALLADIA tablets m
ay have adverse effects on pregnancy.

If PALLADIA tablets are accidentally ingested, seek m
edical advice

im
m

ediately. It is im
portant to show

 the treating physician a copy of the
package insert or label. In cases of accidental hum

an ingestion of
PALLADIA tablets, gastrointestinal discom

fort, including vom
iting or

diarrhea, m
ay be experienced.

Handling procedures:
Do not split or break tablets to avoid disrupting the protective film
coating. PALLADIA tablets should be adm

inistered im
m

ediately after
they are rem

oved from
 the bottle.

Protective gloves should be w
orn if handling broken or m

oistened tablets.
If the dog spits out the PALLADIA tablet, the tablet w

ill be m
oistened

and should be handled w
ith protective gloves. If the PALLADIA tablet

is “hidden” in food, m
ake sure that the dog has eaten the entire dose.

Because PALLADIA tablets are present in the stool, urine and vom
it of

dogs under treatm
ent, w

ear protective gloves to clean up after the
treated dog. Place the stool, feces or vom

it, and any disposable tow
els

used to clean up in a plastic bag, w
hich should be sealed for general

household disposal. This w
ill m

inim
ize the potential for exposure to

people in contact w
ith the trash.

Do not w
ash any item

s soiled w
ith stool, urine or vom

it from
 treated

dog w
ith other laundry.

The m
aterial safety data sheet (M

SD
S) contains m

ore detailed
occupational safety inform

ation.
To report adverse reactions in users or to obtain a copy of the M

SDS
for this product, call 1-800-461-0917.

ADVERSE REACTION
S:

A U.S. pivotal clinical field study com
prised of a 6-w

eek m
asked phase

follow
ed by an open label phase evaluated the safety and effectiveness

of PALLADIA tablets in 151 client-ow
ned dogs that had Patnaik grade II

or III recurrent cutaneous m
ast cell tum

ours w
ith or w

ithout regional
lym

ph node involvem
ent. The m

ost com
m

on adverse reactions reported
during the m

asked phase are sum
m

arized in Table 1; those reported
during the entire study (m

asked phase com
bined w

ith the open-label
phase) are sum

m
arized in Table 2.

Table 1. Sum
m

ary of the m
ost com

m
on adverse reactions during the

m
asked phase

1 Investigators assigned severity grade of 1, 2, 3 or 4 (1 – least severe; 4 – m
ost severe).

2 Grading of laboratory abnorm
alities w

as based on the National Cancer Institute’s
Com

m
on Toxicity Criteria Guideline adapted for canines (1 – least severe; 4 – m

ost severe).
The m

ean tim
e on study during the m

asked phase w
as 37.0 days for PALLADIA

tablets-treated dogs (m
edian, 42.0 days) and 27.6 days for placebo-treated dogs

(m
edian, 21.0 days); no adjustm

ents w
ere m

ade in the statistical com
parisons for

this disparity.

Table 2. Sum
m

ary of the m
ost com

m
on adverse reactions during the

study (m
asked phase com

bined w
ith the open-label phase)

1All dogs received at least 1 dose of PALLADIA tablets.
2Investigators assigned severity grade of 1, 2, 3 or 4 (1 – least severe; 4 – m

ost severe).
3Grading of laboratory abnorm

alities w
as based on the National Cancer Institute’s

Com
m

on Toxicity Criteria Guideline adapted for canines (1 – least severe; 4 – m
ost severe).

Other adverse events w
ere reported but occurred in < 5%

 of dogs. Any individual
dog m

ay have had m
ultiple adverse events.

The duration of treatm
ent w

ith PALLADIA tablets ranged from
 2 to 812 days

(m
ean, 144 days; m

edian, 68 days).

There w
ere 5 deaths during this study that w

ere possibly drug related.
Pathology findings generally revealed evidence of vascular dysfunction,
including pulm

onary throm
boem

bolism
 (post-operative); m

ulti-organ
failure associated w

ith vasculitis and throm
bosis; vascular throm

bosis
w

ith dissem
inated intravascular coagulopathy (DIC), and pancreatitis;

and vasculitis w
ith DIC. One dog died secondary to gastric perforation;

the duration of treatm
ent w

ith PALLADIA tablets w
as 221 days, and there

w
as no evidence of m

ast cell tum
our at necropsy. These deaths

occurred in the presence or absence of gross-disease; treatm
ent

durations ranged from
 18 to 221 days.

The relationship of the follow
ing deaths to drug is unknow

n. One dog,
first treated for 3 w

eeks w
ith a placebo, died of unknow

n cause 7 days
after initiation of PALLADIA tablets therapy. Another dog died of
unknow

n cause 92 days after initiation of PALLADIA tablets therapy.
N

o necropsy w
as conducted in either dog.

Tw
enty seven dogs developed som

e form
 of gastrointestinal bleeding,

w
ith 3.4%

 of dogs having severe bleeding. One dog developed gastric
ulceration, w

hich w
as possibly drug related. Three dogs died from

gastric (1 dog) or duodenal (2 dogs) perforations during the study. One
dog w

ith a duodenal perforation received only 1 dose of the study drug
and, therefore, w

as not considered drug related.
Seven dogs developed nasal depigm

entation w
ithin the first few

 w
eeks

of treatm
ent. Eleven dogs developed coat color or skin changes during

the study. Tw
o of these dogs had com

plete coat color changes from
 faw

n
to w

hite and from
 deep red to blonde. Seven dogs experienced alopecia.

Tw
o dogs had severe necrosis of skin overlying the m

ast cell tum
our.

There is a drug related effect on body w
eight: 20.0%

 of dogs had loss
of condition (>13%

 w
eight loss) in the m

asked plus open-label phase
attributable to drug. Five of these dogs had >25%

 w
eight loss.

Three dogs had seizure-like activity w
hile on study drug. It can not be

determ
ined if these w

ere drug related.
Tw

o dogs developed epistaxis that w
as not associated w

ith
throm

bocytopenia. Another dog developed epistaxis w
ith concurrent

dissem
inated intravascular coagulopathy.

In the m
asked and open-label phases of the study, m

ore m
ale dogs (25/61,

41%
) had a grade 3 or 4 adverse events than fem

ale dogs (25/84, 29.8%
).

CLIN
ICAL PHARM

ACOLOGY:
Description: PALLADIA, a m

ulti-kinase inhibitor targeting several
receptor tyrosine kinases (RTK), is the phosphate salt of toceranib. The
em

pirical form
ula is C

22 H
25 FN

4 O
2 .H

3 O
4 P, and the m

olecular w
eight is

494.46. The chem
ical nam

e is (Z)-5-[(5-Fluoro-2-oxo-1,2-dihydro-3H-
indol- 3-ylidene)m

ethyl]-2,4-dim
ethyl- N

-(2-pyrrolidin-1-ylethyl)-1H-
pyrrole-3-carboxam

ide phosphate. Toceranib is a sm
all m

olecule w
ith

an indolinone chem
ical structure.

The chem
ical structure of toceranib phosphate is:

M
echanism

 of Action: Toceranib is a sm
all m

olecule that belongs to a
class of agents that has both direct antitum

our and antiangiogenic
activity. In non-clinical pharm

acology studies, toceranib selectively
inhibited the tyrosine kinase activity of several m

em
bers of the split

kinase receptor tyrosine kinase (RTK) fam
ily, som

e of w
hich are

im
plicated in tum

our grow
th, pathologic angiogenesis, and m

etastatic
progression of cancer. Toceranib inhibited the activity of Flk-1/KDR
tyrosine kinase (vascular endothelial grow

th factor receptor, VEGFR2),
platelet derived grow

th factor receptor (PDGFR), and stem
 cell factor

receptor (Kit) in both biochem
ical and cellular assays. Toceranib has

been show
n to exert an antiproliferative effect on endothelial cells in

vitro . Toceranib treatm
ent can induce cell cycle arrest and subsequent

apoptosis in tum
our cell lines expressing activating m

utations in the
split kinase RTK, c-kit. Canine m

ast cell tum
our grow

th is som
etim

es
driven by activating m

utations in c-kit.
Other com

pounds in the antiangiogenesis class of antineoplastic
agents are know

n to increase em
bryolethality and fetal abnorm

alities.
As angiogenesis is a critical com

ponent of em
bryonic and fetal

developm
ent, inhibition of angiogenesis follow

ing adm
inistration of

PALLADIA tablets should be expected to result in adverse effects on
the pregnancy in the bitch.
Pharm

acokinetics: Follow
ing intravenous adm

inistration, the
pharm

acokinetics of toceranib is characterized by a very large volum
e

of distribution (>20 L/kg, indicating partitioning into tissues), a term
inal

elim
ination half-life of about 16 hrs, and a clearance of >1 L/hr/kg. W

ith
a regim

en of 3.25 m
g free base equivalent (fbe)/kg doses of toceranib

adm
inistered by tablet orally every other day for 2 w

eeks (7 doses), the
pharm

acokinetic param
eters of toceranib in plasm

a in healthy Beagle
dogs (betw

een 7.2 – 12.5 kg) are show
n in the chart below

.

1Dose-norm
alized value (adjusted to 3.25 m

g/kg dose)
2C

m
in is the concentration at 48 hr post-dose, w

hich corresponds to the dose interval.

Oral bioavailability of toceranib is 77%
. Fed or fasted state does not

significantly affect the absorption of toceranib. Toceranib is highly
protein bound at 91%

 to 93%
.

It should be noted that despite the hom
ogeneity of subjects included in this

study, large betw
een subject variability w

as observed. Regardless of the
route of adm

inistration, linear pharm
acokinetics has been observed at

doses up to 5 m
g/kg tw

ice daily. Using an in vitro hepatocyte and liver
m

icrosom
e test system

, the Z isom
er w

as found to be m
etabolized to the

N-oxide derivative of toceranib in dogs, hum
ans, cats, and rats. Although

a sm
all gender difference w

as observed in the in vitro study (81%
conversion in m

ale dogs, 56%
 conversion in fem

ale dogs) no differences
in toceranib phosphate pharm

acokinetics w
as observed in vivo. The

effects of renal im
pairm

ent, hepatic im
pairm

ent or breed on the
pharm

acokinetics of toceranib have not been investigated.
AN

IM
AL SAFETY:

A laboratory study w
as conducted w

ith PALLADIA tablets in healthy
adult Beagle dogs to describe the toxicity associated w

ith the
anticipated dose range. PALLADIA tablets w

ere adm
inistered orally to

20 m
ale and 20 fem

ale adult dogs (approxim
ately 2 years of age) at

doses of 0 m
g/kg (placebo, 12 dogs), 2 m

g/kg (0.5X, 8 dogs), 4 m
g/kg (1X,

12 dogs), or 6 m
g/kg (1.5X, 8 dogs) once every other day for 13 consecutive

w
eeks w

ithout dose interruption. PALLADIA tablets caused w
eight

loss, decreased feed consum
ption, pancreatic, gonadal, adrenal,

m
uscle, and hem

atopoietic changes w
ith variable dose relationship.

A group decrease in feed consum
ption w

as apparent in the 1.5X group
com

pared to placebo, w
ith the largest decrease in m

eans occurring at Day
35. Group differences in body w

eight w
ere apparent at both 1X and 1.5X

com
pared to placebo w

ith the anim
als reaching a low

er, stable body w
eight

around Day 31. Findings of sporadic dose related lam
eness w

ere greater in
all treatm

ent groups as com
pared to placebo, w

ith the 1.5X group
dem

onstrating the highest incidence rate and observed alm
ost exclusively

in the hind lim
bs. Stiffness, w

eakness, and pain in lim
bs w

ere noted to occur
alm

ost exclusively in the 1.5X treatm
ent group. Redness of oral m

ucosa w
as

observed, but w
as considered of doubtful relationship to dosing. In the 1.5X

group, 3/8 dogs show
ed blood in their feces; tw

o of these dogs w
ere

ultim
ately euthanized for treatm

ent-related clinical toxicities (see below
).

Hem
atology analyses show

ed a decrease in erythrocyte count (1X and 1.5X)
and drop in reticulocyte count, although the reticulocytes continued to
partially offset further decreases in erythrocyte count. W

hite blood cell
counts w

ere significantly low
er across the study in all treated groups

com
pared to placebo, prim

arily due to 20 - 40%
 decrease in neutrophils.

Lym
phocytes w

ere less affected, especially at the low
 dose. Eosinophils and

basophils show
ed m

arked, persistent decreases. M
onocytes w

ere not
affected. Platelet counts increased slightly in the m

id- and high-dose groups.
Fibrinogen (1X and 1.5X) and globulin (1.5X) concentrations increased.
Increases w

ere observed in aspartate am
inotransferase (less than

100%
 in 1.5X), lactate dehydrogenase (41%

 in 1.5X), creatine kinase
(54%

 in 1.5X), and alkaline phosphatase (31%
 in 1.5X). An increase w

as
identified in am

ylase in tw
o m

ales, one at 1X and the other at 1.5X. A
m

inor decrease in serum
 potassium

 and a m
inor increase in serum

phosphorus concentrations w
ere noted at 1.5X. A m

inor decrease w
as

identified in urine pH, but other urinalysis param
eters w

ere norm
al.

Treatm
ent-related m

icroscopic changes included slight to m
arked

reduction in cellularity of sternal and fem
oral bone m

arrow
, m

ore
prom

inent in fem
ales. There w

as a corresponding m
ild extram

edullary
hem

atopoiesis, m
ainly erythropoiesis, in the spleen. In the pancreas,

dose-related slight to m
oderate acinar degranulation, characterized by

diffuse loss of zym
ogen granules, occurred in both sexes at all doses,

but m
ore m

arkedly in fem
ales. In the adrenal glands, m

inim
al cortical

congestion/hem
orrhage occurred in both sexes at all doses, w

ith
suggestive dose-relationship. Adrenal cortical vacuolation w

as noted
w

ith low
 frequency in all groups, but w

ith slightly increased severity in
fem

ales. Dose related changes w
ere noted in reproductive organs of

both sexes. M
ales show

ed a dose-related germ
 cell depletion, tubular

vacuolation, and reductions in num
bers of m

ature sperm
atozoa. In

fem
ales, ovaries show

ed a reduced incidence of m
ature/regressing

corpora lutea, and an increased incidence of sm
all follicles.

Tw
o dogs (one m

ale one fem
ale) in the 1.5X group w

ere euthanized for
treatm

ent-related clinical toxicities. Onset of the term
inal syndrom

e w
as

m
arked by m

arkedly reduced feed intake and m
elena. Over the follow

ing
9 days, the decreased feed intake progressed to near-com

plete anorexia,
and hem

atochezia appeared. W
eight loss, lam

eness and w
eakness w

ere
observed. In addition to the m

icroscopic findings described in anim
als

surviving to the end of the study, these dogs show
ed lym

phoid depletion in
lym

ph nodes and gut-associated lym
phatic tissues and m

ild to m
arked

gastrointestinal lesions that included necrotizing vasculitis of sm
all

vessels. These tw
o dogs also had lesions in kidneys and in other tissues

that m
ay have been due to their m

oribund clinical condition at euthanasia.
EFFECTIVEN

ESS:
The effectiveness and safety of PALLADIA tablets for the treatm

ent of
m

ast cell tum
ours w

as evaluated in a random
ized, placebo-controlled,

double-m
asked, m

ulticenter clinical field study. The purpose of this study
w

as to evaluate the effectiveness and safety of PALLADIA tablets in the
treatm

ent of m
ast cell tum

ours in dogs that had recurrent m
easurable

disease after surgery and to evaluate objective response (com
plete or

partial response). PALLADIA tablets treatm
ent w

as com
pared to placebo

treatm
ent using response rates at the end of the 6-w

eek m
asked phase.

Response rates w
ere determ

ined using the U.S. N
ational Cancer

Institute’s Response Evaluation Criteria in Solid Tum
ors Guideline, w

hich
w

as m
odified specifically for the evaluation of canine m

ast cell tum
ours.

One-hundred-fifty-three dogs w
ere random

ly assigned to treatm
ent

w
ith either 3.25 m

g/kg PALLADIA tablets (n = 88) or placebo (n = 65)
orally, every other day for 6 w

eeks or, until disease progression or
w

ithdraw
al from

 the study for another cause. Treatm
ent w

as
unm

asked at the tim
e of disease progression: dogs receiving placebo

w
ere then offered crossover to open label PALLADIA tablets; dogs

receiving PALLADIA tablets w
ere discontinued from

 the study.
Treatm

ent in the extended therapy phase could continue for eligible dogs
until seven m

onths after the last dog enrolled onto the blinded phase of
the study. Dogs treated w

ith PALLADIA tablets in the open label phase
(n=111) included 58/65 dogs treated w

ith placebo and 53/88 dogs treated
w

ith PALLADIA tablets in the blinded phase. Dogs w
ere required to have

Patnaik grade II or III recurrent cutaneous m
ast cell tum

ours w
ith or

w
ithout regional lym

ph node involvem
ent. At least 1 tum

our had to be at
least 20 m

m
 in diam

eter. Dogs had a lim
it of 1 com

pleted radiation
protocol and a lim

it of 1 prior system
ic chem

otherapy regim
en. Dogs w

ith
evidence of system

ic m
ast cell tum

our w
ere excluded. Treatm

ent w
ith

system
ic corticosteroids during the study or w

ithin 14 days prior to study
initiation w

as not perm
itted. If needed to m

anage adverse reactions,
dose interruptions (cessation of PALLADIA tablets for up to 2 w

eeks)
w

ere prescribed and/or dosage w
as reduced to as low

 as 2.2 m
g/kg. The

effectiveness analysis show
ed a statistically significant advantage for

PALLADIA tablets over placebo in the prim
ary effectiveness endpoint of

objective response m
easured at the end of the six-w

eek blinded phase.
M

ast Cell Tum
our – Prim

ary Effectiveness Endpoint Results
   Effectiveness Parameter         Placebo (n = 63)    PALLADIA tablets (n = 86)   P-value
Objective Response Rate *                7.9%

                            37.2%
†                     <0.001

* The difference in objective response rate betw
een groups w

as not significantly
associated w

ith tum
our burden (presence vs. absence of regional lym

ph node
involvem

ent) or tum
our grade (P > 0.05).

† The objective response is the total of com
plete responses and partial responses. A

com
plete response w

as noted for 8.1%
, and a partial response w

as noted for 29.1%
.

Sixty-tw
o of 145 dogs (43%

) had an objective response during the
com

bined blinded and open label phases. The m
edian duration of

objective response w
as 84 days (12.0 w

eeks; CI, 6.7, 18.3).
The m

edian tim
e to progression (TTP) for placebo-treated and

PALLADIA tablets-treated dogs during the blinded phase w
as 3.0 and

>6.0 w
eeks, respectively; this difference w

as significant (P<0.0001).
The m

edian TTP for dogs treated w
ith PALLADIA tablets in the blinded

phase (n=86) and the m
edian TTP for all dogs that received at least one

dose of PALLADIA tablets in the com
bined blinded and open label

phases (n=145) w
as 9.1 and 11.9 w

eeks, respectively.
The change from

 baseline in health-related quality of life (HRQL) scores
using an exploratory HRQL questionnaire w

as not statistically different
betw

een PALLADIA tablets-treated and placebo-treated groups at the
end of the blinded phase (P=0.770). PALLADIA tablets-treated dogs that
responded (com

plete or partial response) to treatm
ent had a

significantly higher HRQL score at the end of the blinded phase than
those that did not respond (+2 vs. -7, respectively; P=0.030).
Of 145 dogs treated w

ith at least one dose of PALLADIA tablets during
the com

bined blinded and open label phases, dogs w
ith c-kit positive

tum
ours w

ere m
ore likely to respond than dogs w

ith c-kit negative
tum

ours (69%
 vs. 37%

, respectively; P=0.0008; odds ratio 4.47). Of the
145 dogs, 20%

 had c-kit positive tum
ours. c-kit m

utation status w
as not

significantly associated w
ith duration of objective response (P=0.239).

During the study, PALLADIA tablets w
ere adm

inistered concom
itantly w

ith
other m

edications such as antim
icrobials, H-2 receptor blockers,

antihistam
ines, anti-em

etics, non-steroidal anti-inflam
m

atory drugs,
locally-acting antiulcer m

edications, opiate gastro-intestinal m
otility

m
odifiers, opioids, vaccines, anthelm

intics, antiparasitics, and topical/
ophthalm

ic/otic corticosteroid preparations. During the open label phase
only, 5 dogs received a brief course of short-acting corticosteroids.
STORAGE: Store at a tem

perature betw
een 15 and 30°C.

PRESEN
TATION

: Each color-coded PALLADIA tablet contains 10 m
g,

15 m
g, or 50 m

g of toceranib (as toceranib phosphate) per tablet. The
tablets are packaged in 30 count bottles. Each tablet is m

arked w
ith the

tablet strength on one side and the Pfizer logo on the other.
TM Trade-M

ark of Pharmacia & Upjohn Company LLC; Pfizer Canada Inc., licensee.
©

 Pfizer Canada Inc.
Pfizer Anim

al Health
Pfizer Canada Inc.
Kirkland QC H9J 2M
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Usage vétérinaire seulem
ent

Antinéoplasique pour chiens
IN

D
ICATIO

N
S : Traitem

ent des m
astocytom

es cutanés, récurrents, non
résécables, de grade II (interm

édiaire) ou III (haut) selon Patnaik, avec ou sans
atteinte des nœ

uds lym
phatiques régionaux, chez les chiens.

N
ota : Les com

prim
és PALLADIA ne devraient être utilisés qu’après une lecture

attentive du dépliant.
POSOLOGIE ET ADM

IN
ISTRATION

 : Adm
inistrer une dose initiale de 3,25 m

g/kg
de poids corporel par voie orale tous les deux jours. Il est possible de dim

inuer
la dose par paliers de 0,5 m

g/kg (jusqu’à une dose m
inim

ale de 2,2 m
g/kg tous les

deux jours) et d’interrom
pre tem

porairem
ent le traitem

ent (arrêt de
l’adm

inistration des com
prim

és PALLADIA pour une période pouvant atteindre
deux sem

aines) afin de prendre en charge les réactions indésirables au besoin
(voir le tableau sur l’ajustem

ent de la dose en fonction des effets toxiques
observés et la rubrique PRÉCAUTION

S). Ajuster la dose en fonction des
évaluations vétérinaires hebdom

adaires au cours des six prem
ières sem

aines,
et environ toutes les six sem

aines par la suite. Les com
prim

és PALLADIA peuvent
être adm

inistrés avec ou sans nourriture. N
e pas couper les com

prim
és.

Tableau posologique : 3,25 m
g/kg

Le nom
bre de com

prim
és à adm

inistrer aux chiens pesant plus de 51,5 kg doit
être calculé en fonction d’une dose de 3,25 m

g/kg.

CON
TRE-IN

DICATION
S :

N
e pas utiliser chez les chiennes gestantes ou en lactation, ni chez les chiens

destinés à la reproduction.
N

e pas utiliser chez des chiens présentant des saignem
ents gastro-intestinaux.

PRÉCAUTION
S :

La présence d’une m
astocytose systém

ique avant le traitem
ent peut prédisposer

le chien à une dégranulation m
astocytaire significative sur le plan clinique et,

ainsi, à d’éventuelles m
anifestations indésirables générales graves lors du

traitem
ent par les com

prim
és PALLADIA. Il faut donc tenter d’élim

iner la
possibilité d’une m

astocytose systém
ique avant d’am

orcer le traitem
ent par

PALLADIA.
Les com

prim
és PALLADIA ont été associés à des cas de diarrhée et de

saignem
ents gastro-intestinaux graves qui ont nécessité un traitem

ent im
m

édiat.
Selon la gravité des signes cliniques, il peut être nécessaire d’interrom

pre le
traitem

ent tem
porairem

ent ou de dim
inuer la dose adm

inistrée.
Il faut user de prudence si on adm

inistre des anti-inflam
m

atoires non stéroïdiens
conjointem

ent avec les com
prim

és PALLADIA en raison du risque accru
d’ulcération et de perforation gastro-intestinales.
Les com

prim
és PALLADIA sont m

étabolisés dans le foie. L’adm
inistration

concom
itante des com

prim
és PA

LLA
D

IA
 et d’inhibiteurs puissants de

l’isoenzym
e CYP3A (p. ex., antifongiques azolés, antibiotiques de la fam

ille des
lactones m

acrocycliques) peut entraîner une augm
entation de la concentration

de tocéranib. L’effet d’autres m
édicam

ents adm
inistrés en concom

itance qui
pourraient inhiber la biotransform

ation des com
prim

és PALLADIA n’a pas été
étudié. La com

patibilité doit être évaluée chez les patients nécessitant
l’adm

inistration de plusieurs m
édicam

ents sim
ultaném

ent.
L'innocuité des com

prim
és PALLADIA n’a pas été évaluée chez les chiens âgés

de m
oins de 24 m

ois ou pesant m
oins de 5 kg.

Les com
prim

és PALLADIA peuvent causer une dysfonction vasculaire pouvant
entraîner de l’œ

dèm
e et une throm

boem
bolie, notam

m
ent une throm

boem
bolie

pulm
onaire. Cesser l'adm

inistration du m
édicam

ent jusqu'à ce que les signes
cliniques disparaissent et que les résultats de pathologie clinique reviennent à la
norm

ale. Pour assurer l’hom
éostasie vasculaire, attendre au m

oins trois jours
après l’arrêt du traitem

ent avant de procéder à une intervention chirurgicale (voir
la rubrique EFFETS IN

DÉSIRABLES).
Des com

plications gastro-intestinales graves, parfois m
ortelles, y com

pris des
cas de perforation gastro-intestinale, sont survenues chez des chiens recevant
les com

prim
és PALLADIA (voir la rubrique EFFETS IN

DÉSIRABLES). Si on
soupçonne une ulcération gastro-intestinale, il faut cesser l'adm

inistration du
m

édicam
ent et traiter l’anim

al de façon appropriée.
D’autres types de traitem

ent, com
m

e la chirurgie et la radiothérapie, devraient
être envisagés en prem

ier recours.
Les com

prim
és PALLADIA n’ont pas été évalués chez des chiens recevant une

chim
iothérapie concom

itante.
M

ISES EN
 GARDE :

N
E PAS UTILISER CHEZ L’HUM

AIN
. GARDER HORS DE LA PORTÉE DES

EN
FAN

TS. Éloigner les enfants des selles, de l’urine et des vom
issures des

chiens traités. Se laver les m
ains avec de l’eau et du savon après avoir

adm
inistré les com

prim
és PALLADIA.

Com
m

e les com
prim

és PALLADIA appartiennent à une classe d’agents qui pourraient
nuire à l’enfant à naître, les fem

m
es enceintes ou celles qui pourraient tom

ber
enceintes ainsi que les fem

m
es qui allaitent devraient porter une attention

particulière aux précautions à prendre détaillées ci-dessous. Les com
prim

és
PALLADIA em

pêchent la form
ation de nouveaux vaisseaux sanguins dans la tum

eur.
De la m

êm
e façon, les com

prim
és PALLADIA peuvent influer sur la form

ation des
vaisseaux sanguins chez le fœ

tus en développem
ent et nuire à l’enfant à naître

(risque d’anom
alies congénitales). Chez la fem

m
e enceinte, l’ingestion accidentelle

des com
prim

és PALLADIA peut avoir un effet défavorable sur la grossesse.
En cas de prise accidentelle, consulter un m

édecin im
m

édiatem
ent. Il est

im
portant de m

ontrer au m
édecin traitant la notice d’em

ballage ou l’étiquette du
produit. Chez l’hum

ain, l’ingestion accidentelle des com
prim

és PALLADIA peut
causer des m

alaises digestifs, notam
m

ent des vom
issem

ents ou de la diarrhée.
Précautions à prendre :
Les com

prim
és PALLADIA ne doivent pas être coupés ni cassés pour ne pas

briser l’enrobage protecteur. Ils doivent être adm
inistrés im

m
édiatem

ent après
avoir été retirés du flacon. Le port de gants protecteurs est recom

m
andé

lorsqu’on m
anipule des com

prim
és cassés ou m

ouillés.
Si le chien crache un com

prim
é, utiliser des gants pour éviter tout contact direct

avec le com
prim

é m
ouillé.

Lorsque le com
prim

é est dissim
ulé dans la nourriture, il faut s’assurer que

l’anim
al a avalé toute la dose.

Com
m

e les com
prim

és PALLADIA se retrouvent dans les selles, l’urine et les
vom

issures du chien traité, le port de gants protecteurs s’im
pose lorsqu’on

nettoie l’anim
al. Placer les selles ou les vom

issures ainsi que les chiffons jetables
ayant servi au nettoyage dans un sac de plastique ferm

é herm
étiquem

ent destiné
aux ordures m

énagères. Cette m
esure contribue à réduire au m

inim
um

 le risque
d’exposition des personnes chargées de la collecte des déchets.

Il faut toujours laver séparém
ent les articles souillés par les selles, l’urine ou les

vom
issures du chien traité.

La fiche technique santé-sécurité (FTSS) contient des renseignem
ents plus

détaillés sur la sécurité en contexte professionnel.
Pour signaler des m

anifestations indésirables ou pour obtenir un exem
plaire de

la FTSS du produit, com
poser le 1-800-461-0917.

EFFETS IN
DÉSIRABLES : Une étude clinique centrale m

enée sur le terrain aux
États-Unis, com

prenant une phase à l’insu de six sem
aines suivie d’une phase

ouverte, a été m
enée pour évaluer l’innocuité et l’efficacité des com

prim
és

PALLADIA chez 151 chiens de clients ayant des m
astocytom

es cutanés récurrents
de grade II ou III selon la classification de Patnaik, avec ou sans atteinte des nœ

uds
lym

phatiques régionaux. Les effets indésirables les plus souvent signalés durant la
phase à l’insu sont résum

és dans le tableau 1, tandis que ceux rapportés pendant
toute la durée de l’étude (phase à l’insu et phase ouverte) figurent au tableau 2.
Tableau 1. Effets indésirables les plus fréquents durant la phase à l’insu

1 Les investigateurs ont évalué la gravité sur une échelle de 1 à 4 (1 étant le grade le m
oins

grave et 4, le plus grave).
2 La classification des anom

alies des épreuves de laboratoire était fondée sur les lignes
directrices des critères de toxicité courants du N

ational Cancer Institute adaptées pour les
chiens (1 étant le grade le m

oins grave et 4, le plus grave).
La durée m

oyenne de la phase à l’insu a été de 37,0 jours pour les chiens recevant les
com

prim
és PALLADIA (m

édiane : 42,0 jours) et de 27,6 jours pour les chiens recevant le
placebo (m

édiane : 21,0 jours); aucun ajustem
ent relativem

ent à cet écart n'a été effectué aux
fins de com

paraison statistique.

Tableau 2. Effets indésirables les plus fréquents pendant toute la durée de
l’étude (phase à l’insu et phase ouverte)

1Tous les chiens ont reçu au m
oins une dose de com

prim
és PALLADIA.

2 Les investigateurs ont évalué la gravité sur une échelle de 1 à 4 (1 étant le grade le m
oins

grave et 4, le plus grave).
3 La classification des anom

alies des épreuves de laboratoire était fondée sur les lignes
directrices des critères de toxicité courants du N

ational Cancer Institute adaptées pour les
chiens (1 étant le grade le m

oins grave et 4, le plus grave).
D’autres effets indésirables ont été signalés chez m

oins de 5 %
 des chiens. Un m

êm
e chien

peut avoir présenté plusieurs effets indésirables.
La durée du traitem

ent avec les com
prim

és PALLADIA a varié de 2 à 812 jours (m
oyenne : 144

jours; m
édiane : 68 jours).

Durant cette étude, il y a eu cinq cas de m
ortalité possiblem

ent liée au m
édicam

ent.
L'exam

en pathologique a révélé des signes de dysfonction vasculaire, notam
m

ent
de throm

boem
bolie pulm

onaire (postopératoire), d’insuffisance polyviscérale
associée à une vasculite et à une throm

bose, de throm
bose vasculaire

accom
pagnée d’une pancréatite et d’une coagulopathie intravasculaire

dissém
inée (CIVD), et de vasculite accom

pagnée d’une CIVD. Un chien est m
ort en

raison d’une perforation gastrique – il avait reçu les com
prim

és PALLADIA pendant
221 jours et la nécropsie n’a révélé aucun signe de m

astocytom
e. Ces cas de

m
ortalité se sont produits en présence ou en absence de signes m

acroscopiques
de m

aladie; la durée du traitem
ent a varié de 18 à 221 jours.

On ne sait pas s’il y a un lien entre les cas de m
ortalité décrits ci-après et le

m
édicam

ent. Un chien, qui a d’abord reçu le placebo durant trois sem
aines, est

m
ort de cause inconnue sept jours après le début du traitem

ent avec les
com

prim
és PALLADIA. Un autre chien est aussi m

ort de cause inconnue 92 jours
après le début du traitem

ent avec les com
prim

és PALLADIA. N
i l’un ni l’autre de

ces chiens n’a subi de nécropsie.
Au total, 27 chiens ont présenté une form

e quelconque de saignem
ent gastro-

intestinal, et 3,4 %
 des chiens ont subi une hém

orragie grave. Un chien a
présenté une ulcération gastrique possiblem

ent liée au m
édicam

ent. Trois chiens
sont m

orts d'une perforation gastrique (un cas) ou duodénale (deux cas) durant
l'étude. Un chien ayant subi une perforation duodénale a reçu seulem

ent une
dose du m

édicam
ent à l'étude; par conséquent, la perforation a été jugée sans

lien avec le m
édicam

ent.
Sept chiens ont présenté une dépigm

entation nasale au cours des prem
ières

sem
aines du traitem

ent. On a noté chez 11 chiens des changem
ents de

l’apparence de la peau ou de la couleur du pelage durant l’étude; chez deux
d’entre eux, le pelage a com

plètem
ent changé de couleur, passant du fauve au

blanc et du roux foncé au blond. Sept chiens ont présenté une alopécie. Deux
chiens ont présenté une nécrose grave de la peau recouvrant le m

astocytom
e.

Le m
édicam

ent exerce un effet sur le poids corporel : 20,0 %
 des chiens

présentaient une dim
inution de leur état de chair (perte de poids > 13 %

) liée au
m

édicam
ent durant les deux phases de l’étude. Cinq de ces chiens avaient perdu

plus de 25 %
 de leur poids initial.

Trois chiens ont fait des convulsions alors qu’ils prenaient le m
édicam

ent à l’étude.
Il est im

possible de déterm
iner si ces m

anifestations sont liées au m
édicam

ent.
Deux chiens ont présenté une épistaxis non associée à une throm

bocytopénie.
Un autre chien a eu une épistaxis conjointem

ent avec une CIVD.
Durant les deux phases de l’étude, on a noté des m

anifestations indésirables de
grade 3 ou 4 chez plus de m

âles (25/61, 41 %
) que de fem

elles (25/84, 29,8 %
).

PHARM
ACOLOGIE CLIN

IQUE :
Description : PALLADIA, inhibiteur m

ulticibles de kinases qui bloque plusieurs
récepteurs tyrosine kinases (RTK), contient le phosphate de tocéranib.
Sa form

ule em
pirique est C

22 H
25 FN

4 O
2 .H

3 O
4 P, et son poids m

oléculaire est 494,46. Sa
dénom

ination chim
ique est phosphate de (Z)-5-[(5-fluoro-2-oxo-1,2-dihydro-3 H-indol-

3- ylidène)m
éthyl]-2,4-dim

éthyl- N-(2-pyrrolidin-l-yléthyl)-1H-pyrrole-3-carboxam
ide.

Le tocéranib est une petite m
olécule ayant la structure chim

ique d’une indolinone.
La structure chim

ique du phosphate de tocéranib est :

M
ode d’action : Le tocéranib est une petite m

olécule qui appartient à une classe
d’agents ayant à la fois un effet antitum

oral direct et un effet antiangiogénique.
Au cours des études de pharm

acologie non cliniques, le tocéranib a inhibé
sélectivem

ent l’activité tyrosine kinase de différents m
em

bres de la fam
ille des

récepteurs tyrosine kinases (RTK), dont certains contribuent à la prolifération
tum

orale, à l’angiogenèse pathologique et à la m
étastatisation du cancer. Le

tocéranib a inhibé, tant lors d’analyses biochim
iques que d’essais sur cultures

cellulaires, l’activité tyrosine kinase du récepteur Flk-1/KDR (récepteur du
facteur de croissance vasculaire endothéliale, VEGFR2), du récepteur du facteur
de croissance dérivé des plaquettes (PDGFR) et du récepteur du facteur de
croissance des cellules souches (KIT). Le tocéranib a exercé un effet
antiprolifératif sur les cellules endothéliales in vitro. Le traitem

ent par le
tocéranib peut provoquer l’arrêt du cycle cellulaire et l’apoptose subséquente
des lignées cellulaires tum

orales exprim
ant une m

utation du c-kit qui active le
récepteur tyrosine kinase. La croissance du m

astocytom
e canin est parfois

stim
ulée par des m

utations activatrices du gène c-kit.
D’autres agents antinéoplasiques de la classe antiangiogenèse ont été associés à
une augm

entation de la m
ort em

bryonnaire et des anom
alies fœ

tales.
L’angiogenèse jouant un rôle essentiel au cours du développem

ent de l’em
bryon et

du fœ
tus, l’inhibition de ce processus par suite de l’adm

inistration des com
prim

és
PALLADIA risque d’avoir des effets néfastes sur la gestation de la chienne.
Pharm

acocinétique : Après l’adm
inistration intraveineuse du produit, la

pharm
acocinétique du tocéranib se caractérise par un très grand volum

e de
distribution (> 20 litres/kg, ce qui indique une distribution dans les tissus), une dem

i-
vie term

inale d’environ 16 heures et une clairance de plus de 1 litre/heure/kg. Le
tableau ci-dessous présente les param

ètres pharm
acocinétiques du tocéranib

dans le plasm
a de beagles en santé (pesant entre 7,2 et 12,5 kg) recevant une dose

équivalant à 3,25 m
g de la base libre de tocéranib par kilogram

m
e de poids corporel

en com
prim

és oraux tous les deux jours pendant deux sem
aines (sept doses).

1 Valeurs norm
alisées en fonction de la dose (ajustées en fonction d’une dose de 3,25 m

g/kg).
2 La Cm

in correspond à la concentration 48 heures après l’adm
inistration, soit à la fin de

   l’intervalle posologique. B
A

C
K

 S
ID

E

.H
3 P

O
4

H
3 C

C
H

3

NH

N

O

NH

NH
O

F

4206193.00

                    PALLADIA TABLETS (n = 145) 1

Adverse Reactions 
                        Any Grade

2        Grade 3 or 4
2

Diarrhea 
58.6%

 
8.3%

Anorexia 
49.7%

 
8.3%

Vom
iting 

47.6%
 

9.7%
Lethargy 

39.3%
 

4.1%
Lam

eness 
22.8%

 
0.0%

W
eight loss 

21.4%
 

2.8%
Blood in stool/GI bleed/Hem

orrhagic diarrhea 
18.6%

 
3.4%

Dehydration 
15.2%

 
2.1%

Pruritus 
12.4%

 
0.0%

Pigm
entation disorder 

11.7%
 

0.0%
Derm

atitis 
11.0%

 
0.0%

M
usculoskeletal disorder 

11.0%
 

0.0%
General pain 

8.3%
 

0.0%
Otitis externa 

8.3%
 

0.0%
Tachypnea 

8.3%
 

0.0%
N

ausea 
7.6%

 
1.4%

Polydipsia 
7.6%

 
0.0%

Pyrexia 
6.9%

 
2.8%

Arthritis 
6.2%

 
0.0%

Localized edem
a 

6.2%
 

0.0%
Bacterial skin infection 

5.5%
 

0.0%
Conjunctivitis 

5.5%
 

0.0%
Laboratory Abnorm

ality                                                  Any Grade
3        Grade 3 or 4

3

N
eutropenia 

44.8%
 

1.4%
Hypoalbum

inem
ia 

28.3%
 

1.4%
Throm

bocytopenia 
28.3%

 
2.1%

Increased Alanine Am
inotransferase 

27.6%
 

4.1%
Decreased Hem

atocrit 
11.0%

 
2.8%

Increased Creatinine 
13.8%

 
1.4%

Hyperbilirubinem
ia 

6.9%
 

0.0%
Urinary Tract Infection 

7.6%
 

0.0%

La biodisponibilité du tocéranib pris par voie orale est de 77 %
. Le jeûne et les

alim
ents n’exercent pas d’effet significatif sur l’absorption du tocéranib. Le

tocéranib se lie aux protéines dans une forte proportion (91-93 %
).

Il im
porte de souligner que des différences im

portantes ont été notées m
algré

l’hom
ogénéité des sujets d’étude. Peu im

porte la voie d’adm
inistration, une

pharm
acocinétique linéaire a été observée aux doses allant jusqu’à 5 m

g/kg deux
fois par jour. À l’aide d’un systèm

e de tests in vitro sur des hépatocytes et des
m

icrosom
es hépatiques, on a déterm

iné que l’isom
ère Z était m

étabolisé en
dérivé N

-oxyde du tocéranib chez le chien, l’hum
ain, le chat et le rat. Une légère

différence entre les sexes a été relevée au cours de l’étude in vitro (81 %
 de

conversion chez les chiens m
âles et 56 %

 chez les fem
elles), m

ais aucune
différence n’a été observée in vivo. Les effets d’une atteinte rénale ou hépatique
et de la race sur la pharm

acocinétique du tocéranib n’ont pas été étudiés.
IN

N
OCUITÉ POUR L’AN

IM
AL : Une étude de laboratoire a été m

enée sur les
com

prim
és PALLADIA auprès de beagles adultes en santé afin de décrire la

toxicité associée à l’éventail des doses prévues. Les com
prim

és PALLADIA ont
été adm

inistrés par voie orale à 20 m
âles et à 20 fem

elles âgés d’environ deux
ans aux doses de 0 m

g/kg (placebo, 12 chiens), de 2 m
g/kg (0,5 fois la dose

recom
m

andée, ou 0,5X, 8 chiens), de 4 m
g/kg (1 fois la dose recom

m
andée, ou

1X, 12 chiens) ou de 6 m
g/kg (1,5 fois la dose recom

m
andée, ou 1,5X, 8 chiens),

tous les deux jours pendant 13 sem
aines consécutives sans interruption de

traitem
ent. Les com

prim
és PALLADIA ont causé une perte de poids, une

dim
inution de la consom

m
ation alim

entaire ainsi que des changem
ents

pancréatiques, gonadiques, surrénaliens, m
usculaires et hém

atopoïétiques
présentant des liens variables avec la dose adm

inistrée.
Une dim

inution à l’échelle du groupe a été notée entre le groupe 1,5X et le groupe
placebo en ce qui a trait à la consom

m
ation alim

entaire; la plus forte dim
inution de

la consom
m

ation m
oyenne a été relevée au jour 35. Des différences de groupe

quant au poids corporel ont été observées dans les groupes 1X et 1,5X par rapport
au groupe placebo; les anim

aux ont atteint un poids plus faible, stable autour du
jour 31. Les boiteries sporadiques liées à la dose ont été plus fréquentes dans tous
les groupes de traitem

ent que dans le groupe placebo; les boiteries étaient plus
fréquentes chez les anim

aux du groupe 1,5X et, dans ce groupe, elles touchaient
presque exclusivem

ent les m
em

bres postérieurs. Des raideurs, de la faiblesse et
de la douleur dans les pattes ont été notées presque seulem

ent dans le groupe
1,5X. Une rougeur de la m

uqueuse buccale a été observée, m
ais l’existence d’un

lien avec la dose adm
inistrée a été jugée incertaine. Dans le groupe 1,5X, on a noté

la présence de sang dans les selles de trois chiens sur huit; deux de ces chiens
ont été euthanasiés plus tard pour cause de toxicité clinique liée au traitem

ent
(décrite ci-dessous).
Les analyses hém

atologiques ont révélé une réduction du nom
bre d’érythrocytes

(dans les groupes 1X et 1,5X) et une baisse du nom
bre de réticulocytes, bien que

les réticulocytes continuent à contrebalancer partiellem
ent les baisses

additionnelles du nom
bre d’érythrocytes. Le nom

bre de globules blancs a
significativem

ent dim
inué dans tous les groupes de traitem

ent par rapport au
groupe placebo, principalem

ent en raison d’une réduction de 20 à 40 %
 du nom

bre
de neutrophiles. Les lym

phocytes ont été m
oins touchés, surtout à faible dose. Les

taux d’éosinophiles et de basophiles ont affiché des baisses m
arquées et

persistantes. Les m
onocytes n’ont pas été affectés. Le nom

bre de plaquettes a
augm

enté légèrem
ent dans les groupes recevant la dose m

odérée ou élevée. Les
concentrations de fibrinogène (1X et 1,5X) et de globulines (1,5X) ont augm

enté,
tout com

m
e les taux d'aspartate am

inotransférase (m
oins de 100 %

 dans le groupe
1,5X), de lactate déshydrogénase (41 %

 dans le groupe 1,5X), de créatine kinase (54
%

 dans le groupe 1,5X) et de phosphatase alcaline (31 %
 dans le groupe 1,5X). Une

augm
entation du taux d’am

ylase a été relevée chez deux m
âles (un du groupe 1X

et un du groupe 1,5X). Une faible dim
inution du taux de potassium

 sérique et une
légère augm

entation du taux de phosphore sérique ont été notées dans le groupe
1,5X. Une faible baisse du pH urinaire a été observée, m

ais les autres param
ètres

de l'analyse d'urine étaient norm
aux.

Parm
i les changem

ents m
icroscopiques liés au traitem

ent, on a noté une réduction
légère ou m

arquée de la cellularité de la m
oelle osseuse sternale et fém

orale, plus
im

portante chez les fem
elles, ainsi qu’une légère hém

atopoïèse extram
édullaire

apparentée dans la rate (érythropoïèse principalem
ent). Dans le pancréas, une

dégranulation légère à m
odérée des cellules acineuses, caractérisée par la perte

diffuse de granules de zym
ogène, s’est produite chez les deux sexes à toutes les

doses, m
ais de façon plus m

arquée chez les fem
elles. Les glandes surrénales

présentaient une congestion et des hém
orragies corticales m

inim
es chez les deux

sexes et à toutes les doses; ces effets étaient possiblem
ent fonction de la dose

adm
inistrée. Une vacuolisation du cortex surrénalien, légèrem

ent plus m
arquée

chez les fem
elles que chez les m

âles, a été observée à une faible fréquence dans
tous les groupes. Chez les deux sexes, on a rem

arqué des changem
ents liés à la

dose touchant les organes reproducteurs. Les m
âles ont présenté une déplétion

des cellules germ
inales, une vacuolisation tubulaire et une dim

inution du nom
bre

de sperm
atozoïdes m

atures, tandis que les ovaires des fem
elles présentaient une

dim
inution du nom

bre de corps jaunes m
atures ou en régression et une

augm
entation des petits follicules.

Deux chiens (un m
âle et une fem

elle) du groupe 1,5X ont été euthanasiés en
raison de la toxicité du traitem

ent. Le début du syndrom
e term

inal a été m
arqué

par une réduction im
portante de la consom

m
ation alim

entaire et un m
éléna. Au

cours des neuf jours qui ont suivi, la dim
inution de la consom

m
ation alim

entaire
a progressé vers une anorexie presque com

plète, et une hém
atochézie est

apparue. Les anim
aux accusaient une perte de poids, une boiterie et de la

faiblesse. Ces chiens présentaient, en plus des changem
ents m

icroscopiques
décrits chez les anim

aux survivants à la fin de l’étude, une déplétion lym
phoïde

dans les ganglions lym
phatiques et les tissus lym

phatiques associés au tube
digestif ainsi que des lésions gastro-intestinales légères ou m

arquées, dont une
vasculite nécrosante des petits vaisseaux sanguins. Les deux chiens avaient
aussi des lésions dans les reins et d’autres tissus qui pourraient être attribuables
à leur état m

oribond au m
om

ent de l’euthanasie.
EFFICACITÉ : L’efficacité et l’innocuité des com

prim
és PALLADIA dans le

traitem
ent du m

astocytom
e ont été évaluées durant une étude m

ulticentrique,
com

parative avec placebo, m
enée sur le terrain à double insu après répartition

aléatoire. Cette étude visait à déterm
iner l’efficacité et l’innocuité des com

prim
és

PALLADIA dans le traitem
ent du m

astocytom
e chez des chiens ayant eu une

récidive m
esurable de la m

aladie après une intervention chirurgicale ainsi qu'à
évaluer la réponse objective au traitem

ent (réponse partielle ou com
plète). On a

com
paré les com

prim
és PALLADIA au placebo en utilisant les taux de réponse à

la fin de la phase à l’insu de six sem
aines. Les taux de réponse ont été déterm

inés
à l’aide des lignes directrices sur les critères d’évaluation de la réponse au
traitem

ent pour les tum
eurs solides du N

ational Cancer Institute des États-Unis,
m

odifiés précisém
ent pour l’évaluation des m

astocytom
es canins.

Au total, 153 chiens ont été répartis aléatoirem
ent pour recevoir par voie orale

les com
prim

és PALLADIA à raison de 3,25 m
g/kg (n = 88) ou un placebo (n = 65),

tous les deux jours pendant six sem
aines ou jusqu’à la reprise de la progression

de la m
aladie ou au retrait de l’étude pour une autre raison. On a levé l’insu au

m
om

ent de la reprise de la progression de la m
aladie : les chiens du groupe

placebo pouvaient alors com
m

encer à prendre les com
prim

és PALLADIA sans
insu et les chiens recevant les com

prim
és PALLADIA étaient retirés de l’étude.

Chez les chiens adm
issibles, le traitem

ent pouvait se poursuivre durant la phase
de prolongation jusqu’à sept m

ois après l’adm
ission du dernier chien recruté

pour la phase à l’insu de l’étude. Ainsi, 58 des 65 chiens ayant reçu le placebo et
53 des 88 chiens ayant reçu les com

prim
és PALLADIA durant la phase à l’insu ont

été traités avec les com
prim

és PALLADIA durant la phase ouverte (n = 111). Les
chiens devaient avoir des m

astocytom
es cutanés récurrents de grade II ou III

selon la classification de Patnaik, avec ou sans atteinte des nœ
uds lym

phatiques
régionaux, dont au m

oins une tum
eur de 20 m

m
 de diam

ètre ou plus. Ils ne
devaient pas avoir fait l’objet de plus de un protocole com

plet de radiothérapie
ni de plus de un protocole de chim

iothérapie systém
ique auparavant. Les chiens

présentant des signes de m
astocytose systém

ique étaient exclus. Le traitem
ent

au m
oyen de corticostéroïdes parentéraux durant l'étude ou dans les 14 jours

précédant le début de l’étude n’était pas perm
is. Lorsque c’était nécessaire pour

prendre en charge les effets indésirables, on a interrom
pu tem

porairem
ent le

traitem
ent (on a cessé d’adm

inistrer les com
prim

és PALLADIA durant une
période pouvant atteindre deux sem

aines) et/ou on a réduit la dose au besoin
jusqu’à un m

inim
um

 de 2,2 m
g/kg.

L’analyse de l’efficacité a révélé un avantage significatif sur le plan statistique en
faveur des com

prim
és PALLADIA par rapport au placebo en ce qui a trait à la réponse

objective au traitem
ent (param

ètre d’évaluation principal de l’efficacité utilisé dans
le cadre de l’étude) m

esurée à la fin de la phase à l’insu d’une durée de six sem
aines.

M
astocytom

e – Résultats relatifs au param
ètre d’évaluation principal de l’efficacité

 Paramètre d’évaluation de 
      Placebo (n = 63)                   Comprimés                Valeur de p

             l’efficacité 
                  PALLADIA (n = 86)

 Taux de réponse objective* 
7,9 %

 
37,2 %

† 
< 0,001

* La différence quant au taux de réponse objective entre les deux groupes n’était pas associée
de façon significative au fardeau tum

oral (présence vs absence d’atteinte des nœ
uds

lym
phatiques régionaux) ni au grade de la tum

eur (p > 0,05).
† Le taux de réponse objective représente la som

m
e des taux de réponse com

plète (8,1 %
) et

de réponse partielle (29,1 %
).

Au total, 62 chiens parm
i 145 (43 %

) ont présenté une réponse objective au
traitem

ent durant les phases à l’insu et ouverte regroupées. La durée m
édiane

de la réponse objective a été de 84 jours (12,0 sem
aines; IC 6,7-18,3).

Les m
édianes de tem

ps écoulé avant la reprise évolutive (TERE) dans les groupes
traités par le placebo et par les com

prim
és PALLADIA durant la phase à l’insu

étaient de 3,0 et de > 6,0 sem
aines, respectivem

ent; cette différence était
significative sur le plan statistique ( p < 0,0001). La m

édiane de TERE pour les
chiens traités par les com

prim
és PALLADIA durant la phase à l’insu (n = 86) et la

m
édiane de TERE pour tous les chiens ayant reçu au m

oins une dose de
com

prim
és PALLADIA durant l’une ou l’autre des phases (n = 145) étaient de 9,1

et de 11,9 sem
aines, respectivem

ent.
À la fin de la phase à l’insu, la différence entre les groupes traités par les
com

prim
és PALLADIA et par le placebo quant à la variation du score de la qualité

de vie liée à la santé (lequel était évalué par un questionnaire exploratoire) par
rapport au début de l’étude n’était pas significativem

ent différente ( p = 0,770). Les
chiens traités par les com

prim
és PALLADIA qui ont répondu au traitem

ent (réponse
com

plète ou partielle) présentaient un score de la qualité de vie liée à la santé à la
fin de la phase à l’insu plus élevé que ceux qui n’y avaient pas répondu (+2 et -7,
respectivem

ent; p = 0,030).
Des 145 chiens ayant reçu au m

oins une dose de com
prim

és PALLADIA durant
l’une ou l’autre des phases de l’étude, les chiens ayant des tum

eurs com
portant

le récepteur KIT étaient plus susceptibles de répondre au traitem
ent que les

chiens ayant des tum
eurs exem

ptes du récepteur KIT (69 %
 et 37 %

,
respectivem

ent; p = 0,0008; rapport de cotes : 4,47). De ces 145 chiens, 20 %
avaient des tum

eurs porteuses du récepteur KIT. La m
utation du gène c-kit ne

présentait pas de corrélation significative avec la durée de la réponse objective
( p = 0,239).
Durant l’étude, les com

prim
és PALLADIA ont été adm

inistrés en concom
itance

avec d’autres m
édicam

ents tels que des antibiotiques, des antagonistes des
récepteurs H2, des antihistam

iniques, des antiém
étiques, des anti-inflam

m
atoires

non stéroïdiens, des anti-ulcéreux à action locale, des opiacés m
odificateurs de la

m
otilité gastro-intestinale, des opioïdes, des vaccins, des anthelm

inthiques, des
antiparasitaires et des corticostéroïdes topiques/ophtalm

iques/otiques. Durant la
phase ouverte seulem

ent, cinq chiens ont reçu un traitem
ent de courte durée avec

des corticostéroïdes à courte durée d’action.
EN

TREPOSAGE : Conserver à la tem
pérature am

biante, entre 15 et 30 °C.
PRÉSEN

TATION
 : Les com

prim
és PALLADIA contiennent 10 m

g, 15 m
g ou 50 m

g
de tocéranib (sous form

e de phosphate de tocéranib) par com
prim

é. Flacons de
30 com

prim
és.

Chaque teneur est identifiée par une couleur distincte. Chaque com
prim

é est
m

arqué de sa teneur d’un côté et du logo de Pfizer de l’autre.
M

C M
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m
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pany LLC; Pfizer Canada Inc.,
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DIN
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DIN
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DIN
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com
prim

és de phosphate de tocéranib

M
C

            D
og B

ody W
eight

                    N
um

ber of Tablets
                   Kilogram

s           
D

ose        10 m
g     15 m

g     50 m
g

  5.0 - 5.3
  

  15 m
g

1
  5.4 - 6.9

  
  20 m

g
2

  7.0 - 8.4
  

  25 m
g

1
1

  8.5 - 10.0
  

  30 m
g

2
10.1 - 11.5

  
  35 m

g
2

1
11.6 - 13.0

  
  40 m

g
1

2
13.1 - 14.6

  
  45 m

g
3

14.7 - 16.1
  

  50 m
g

1
16.2 - 17.6

  
  55 m

g
1

3
17.7 - 19.2

  
  60 m

g
1

1
19.3 - 20.7

  
  65 m

g
1

1
20.8 - 23.0

  
  70 m

g
2

1
23.1 - 26.9

  
  80 m

g
2

1
27.0 - 29.9

  
  95 m

g
3

1
30.0 - 32.3

100 m
g

2
32.4 - 34.6

110 m
g

1
2

34.7 - 36.1
115 m

g
1

2
36.2 - 38.4

120 m
g

2
2

38.5 - 43.0
130 m

g
2

2
43.1 - 47.6

150 m
g

3
47.7 - 49.9

160 m
g

1
3

50.0 - 51.5
165 m

g
1

3

      Poids corporel du chien 
              N

om
bre de com

prim
és

              Kilogram
m

es
                  D

ose         10 m
g        15 m

g        50 m
g

  5,0 – 5,3 
  15 m

g 
1

  5,4 – 6,9 
  20 m

g 
2

  7,0 – 8,4 
  25 m

g 
1 

1
  8,5 – 10,0 

  30 m
g 

2
10,1 – 11,5 

  35 m
g 

2 
1

11,6 – 13,0 
  40 m

g 
1 

2
13,1 – 14,6 

  45 m
g 

3
14,7 – 16,1 

  50 m
g 

1
16,2 – 17,6 

  55 m
g 

1 
3

17,7 – 19,2 
  60 m

g 
1 

1
19,3 – 20,7 

  65 m
g 

1 
1

20,8 – 23,0 
  70 m

g 
2 

1
23,1 – 26,9 

  80 m
g 

2 
1

27,0 – 29,9 
  95 m

g 
3 

1
30,0 – 32,3 

100 m
g 

2
32,4 – 34,6 

110 m
g 

1 
2

34,7 – 36,1 
115 m

g 
1 

2
36,2 – 38,4 

120 m
g 

2 
2

38,5 – 43,0 
130 m

g 
2 

2
43,1 – 47,6 

150 m
g 

3
47,7 – 49,9 

160 m
g 

1 
3

50,0 – 51,5 
165 m

g 
1 

3

                   Placebo (n = 64) 
      COM

PRIM
ÉS PALLADIA

                      (n = 87)
Effet indésirable 

            Tout grade
1    Grade 3 ou 4

1    Tout grade
1    Grade 3 ou 4

1

Diarrhée 
26,6 %

 
3,1 %

 
46,0 %

 
6,9 %

Anorexie 
31,3 %

 
6,3 %

 
39,1 %

 
6,9 %

Léthargie 
29,7 %

 
3,1 %

 
35,6 %

 
4,6 %

Vom
issem

ents 
32,8 %

 
6,3 %

 
32,2 %

 
9,2 %

Boiterie 
9,4 %

 
0,0 %

 
17,2 %

 
0,0 %

Perte de poids 
3,1 %

 
0,0 %

 
14,9 %

 
1,1 %

Trouble m
usculosquelettique 

6,3 %
 

0,0 %
 

11,5 %
 

1,1 %
Sang dans les selles / saignements GI /
diarrhée hémorragique

3,1 %
 

0,0 %
 

12,6 %
 

2,3 %
Déshydratation 

4,7 %
 

0,0 %
 

9,2 %
 

2,3 %
Derm

atite 
9,4 %

 
1,6 %

 
9,2 %

 
0,0 %

Prurit 
4,7 %

 
0,0 %

 
9,2 %

 
0,0 %

Tachypnée 
4,7 %

 
0,0 %

 
8,0 %

 
1,1 %

Douleur localisée 
4,7 %

 
0,0 %

 
8,0 %

 
0,0 %

N
ausées 

3,1 %
 

0,0 %
 

8,0 %
 

1,1 %
Douleur générale 

4,7 %
 

1,6 %
 

6,9 %
 

0,0 %
Polydipsie 

7,8 %
 

0,0 %
 

6,9 %
 

0,0 %
Fièvre 

3,1 %
 

0,0 %
 

5,7 %
 

2,3 %
Flatulence 

3,1 %
 

0,0 %
 

5,7 %
 

0,0 %
Anomalie des résultats de laboratoire     Tout grade

2    Grade 3 ou 4
2    Tout grade

2    Grade 3 ou 4
2

N
eutropénie 

6,3 %
 

0,0 %
 

46,0 %
 

0,0 %
Throm

bocytopénie 
20,3 %

 
0,0 %

 
24,1 %

 
0,0 %

Hausse du taux d’alanine
am

inotransférase 
21,9 %

 
4,7 %

 
24,1 %

 
1,1 %

Baisse de l’hém
atocrite 

7,8 %
 

0,0 %
 

5,7 %
 

3,4 %
Hypoalbum

iném
ie 

7,8 %
 

0,0 %
 

12,6 %
 

0,0 %
Hyperbilirubiném

ie 
1,6 %

 
1,6 %

 
5,7 %

 
0,0 %

Hausse de la créatininém
ie 

4,7 %
 

0,0 %
 

5,7 %
 

0,0 %
Infection des voies urinaires 

1,6 %
 

0,0 %
 

5,7 %
 

0,0 %

.H
3 P

O
4

H
3 C

C
H

3

NH

N

O

NH

NH
O

F

Pharm
acokinetic Param

eters                 Total (n=11;6M
, 5F)      Total (n=10; 5M

, 5F)
(M

ean ± 1SD)
  Dose 1

   Dose 7
Elimination half-life, t1/2  (h)

 16.4 ± 3.6
 17.2 ± 3.9

Time to maximum plasma
concentration, T

max  (h)
   5.3 ± 1.6

   6.2 ± 2.6
M

aximum plasma concentration,
C

max  (ng/mL)
    86 ± 22

  109 ± 41
1,2C

min  (ng/mL) 
 12.7 ± 6.0

 18.7 ± 8.3
1Area under the plasma concentration
time-curve, AUC

0-48  (ng·h/mL) 
1833 ± 508

2635 ± 939

Param
ètres pharm

acocinétiques (m
oyenne ± ÉT)               Total

        Total
                 (n = 11; 6M

, 5F)       (n = 10; 5M
, 5F)

                        Dose 1
      Dose 7

Demi-vie d’élimination, t1/2  (h) 
16,4 ± 3,6 

17,2 ± 3,9
Temps requis pour atteindre la concentration
plasmatique maximale, T

max  (h)
5,3 ± 1,6 

6,2 ± 2,6
Concentration plasmatique maximale, C

max (ng/mL) 
86 ± 22 

109 ± 41
1,2C

min  (ng/mL) 
12,7 ± 6,0 

18,7 ± 8,3
1Aire sous la courbe concentration-temps, ASC

0-48
(ng.h/mL) 

1833 ± 508 
2635 ± 939

COM
PRIM

ÉS PALLADIA
              (n = 145) 1

Effet indésirable 
                          Tout grade

2         Grade 3 ou 4
2

Diarrhée 
58,6 %

 
8,3 %

Anorexie 
49,7 %

 
8,3 %

Vom
issem

ents 
47,6 %

 
9,7 %

Léthargie 
39,3 %

 
4,1 %

Boiterie 
22,8 %

 
0,0 %

Perte de poids 
21,4 %

 
2,8 %

Sang dans les selles / saignem
ents GI / diarrhée

hém
orragique

18,6 %
 

3,4 %
Déshydratation 

15,2 %
 

2,1 %
Prurit 

12,4 %
 

0,0 %
Trouble de la pigm

entation 
11,7 %

 
0,0 %

Derm
atite 

11,0 %
 

0,0 %
Trouble m

usculosquelettique 
11,0 %

 
0,0 %

Douleur générale 
8,3 %

 
0,0 %

Otite externe 
8,3 %

 
0,0 %

Tachypnée 
8,3 %

 
0,0 %

N
ausées 

7,6 %
 

1,4 %
Polydipsie 

7,6 %
 

0,0 %
Fièvre

6,9 %
 

2,8 %
Arthrite 

6,2 %
 

0,0 %
Œ

dèm
e localisé 

6,2 %
 

0,0 %
Infection cutanée bactérienne

5,5 %
 

0,0 %
Conjonctivite 

5,5 %
 

0,0 %
Anomalie des résultats de laboratoire                                            Tout grade

3          Grade 3 ou 4
3

N
eutropénie 

44,8 %
 

1,4 %
Hypoalbum

iném
ie 

28,3 %
 

1,4 %
Throm

bocytopénie 
28,3 %

 
2,1 %

Hausse du taux d’alanine am
inotransférase 

27,6 %
 

4,1 %
Baisse de l’hém

atocrite 
11,0 %

 
2,8 %

Hausse de la créatininém
ie 

13,8 %
 

1,4 %
Hyperbilirubiném

ie 
6,9 %

 
0,0 %

Infection des voies urinaires 
7,6 %

 
0,0 %

1690-11-0

DIN
 02338548

DIN
 02338556

DIN
 02338564

   Placebo ( n = 64 )           PALLADIA ( n = 87 )
Adverse Reaction                                Any Grade

1   Grade 3 or 4
1  Any Grade

1    Grade 3 or 4
1

Diarrhea
26.6%

 
3.1%

 
46.0%

 
6.9%

Anorexia 
31.3%

 
6.3%

 
39.1%

 
6.9%

Lethargy 
29.7%

 
3.1%

 
35.6%

 
4.6%

Vom
iting 

32.8%
 

6.3%
 

32.2%
 

9.2%
Lam

eness 
9.4%

 
0.0%

 
17.2%

 
0.0%

W
eight loss 

3.1%
 

0.0%
 

14.9%
 

1.1%
M

usculoskeletal disorder 
6.3%

 
0.0%

 
11.5%

 
1.1%

Blood in stool/GI bleed/
Hem

orrhagic diarrhea 
3.1%

 
0.0%

 
12.6%

 
2.3%

Dehydration 
4.7%

 
0.0%

 
9.2%

 
2.3%

Derm
atitis 

9.4%
 

1.6%
 

9.2%
 

0.0%
Pruritus 

4.7%
 

0.0%
 

9.2%
 

0.0%
Tachypnea 

4.7%
 

0.0%
 

8.0%
 

1.1%
Localized pain 

4.7%
 

0.0%
 

8.0%
 

0.0%
N

ausea 
3.1%

 
0.0%

 
8.0%

 
1.1%

General pain 
4.7%

 
1.6%

 
6.9%

 
0.0%

Polydipsia 
7.8%

 
0.0%

 
6.9%

 
0.0%

Pyrexia 
3.1%

 
0.0%

 
5.7%

 
2.3%

Flatulence 
3.1%

 
0.0%

 
5.7%

 
0.0%

Laboratory Abnormality                      Any Grade
2   Grade 3 or 4

2  Any Grade
2   Grade 3 or 4

2

N
eutropenia 

6.3%
 

0.0%
 

46.0%
 

0.0%
Throm

bocytopenia 
20.3%

 
0.0%

 
24.1%

 
0.0%

Increased Alanine
Am

inotransferase 
21.9%

 
4.7%

 
24.1%

 
1.1%

Decreased Hem
atocrit 

7.8%
 

0.0%
 

5.7%
 

3.4%
Hypoalbum

inem
ia 

7.8%
 

0.0%
 

12.6%
 

0.0%
Hyperbilirubinem

ia 
1.6%

 
1.6%

 
5.7%

 
0.0%

Increased Creatinine 
4.7%

 
0.0%

 
5.7%

 
0.0%

Urinary tract infection 
1.6%

 
0.0%

 
5.7%

 
0.0%

Ajustem
ent de la dose en fonction des effets toxiques observés

Effet toxique
Ajustem

ent de la dose
Anorexie
Dim

inution de la consom
m

ation
Cesser l’adm

inistration du m
édicam

ent
alim

entaire > 50 %
 durant au

et m
odifier la diète, prodiguer au besoin

m
oins 2 jours

un traitem
ent de soutien jusqu’à ce que la 

consom
m

ation alim
entaire s’am

éliore, puis
dim

inuer la dose de 0,5 m
g/kg.

Diarrhée
< 4 selles liquides par jour durant

Conserver la m
êm

e dose et am
orcer un

m
oins de 2 jours

traitem
ent de soutien.

≥ 4 selles liquides par jour ou
Cesser l’adm

inistration du m
édicam

ent
durant 2 jours ou plus

jusqu’à ce que les selles redeviennent 
form

ées et am
orcer un traitem

ent de
soutien. Dim

inuer la dose de 0,5 m
g/kg à la

reprise du traitem
ent.

Saignem
ents gastro-intestinaux

Sang frais dans les selles ou
Cesser l’adm

inistration du m
édicam

ent
selles noires d’apparence

et am
orcer un traitem

ent de soutien
goudronneuse durant plus de

jusqu’à la disparition des saignem
ents,

2 jours ou hém
orragie franche

puis dim
inuer la dose de 0,5 m

g/kg.
ou caillots de sang dans les selles
N

eutropénie (com
pte de neutrophiles)

> 1x10
9/L 

Conserver la m
êm

e dose.
≤ 1x10

9/L ou fièvre neutropénique
Cesser l’adm

inistration du m
édicam

ent
ou infection

jusqu’à ce que le com
pte de neutrophiles 

soit > 1x10
9/L et que les signes cliniques 

soient norm
aux, puis dim

inuer la dose de 
0,5 m

g/kg.
Throm

bocytopénie (com
pte de plaquettes)

> 1x10
11/L 

Conserver la m
êm

e dose.
≤ 1x10

11/L 
Cesser l’adm

inistration du m
édicam

ent 
jusqu’à ce que le com

pte de plaquettes 
soit > 1x10

11/L, puis dim
inuer la dose de

0,5 m
g/kg.

Aném
ie (hém

atocrite)
> 26 %

Conserver la m
êm

e dose.
≤ 26 %

 
Cesser l’adm

inistration du m
édicam

ent 
jusqu’à ce que l’hém

atocrite soit > 26%
, 

puis dim
inuer la dose de 0,5 m

g/kg.
Hypoalbum

iném
ie (taux d’album

ine)
Album

ine < 15 g/L 
Cesser l’adm

inistration du m
édicam

ent 
jusqu’à ce que le taux d’album

ine soit
> 25 g/L et que les signes cliniques soient 
norm

aux, puis dim
inuer la dose de 0,5 m

g/kg.
Toxicité hépatique (taux d’ALT et d’AST)
> 1-3x la valeur supérieure norm

ale Conserver la m
êm

e dose; cesser
l’adm

inistration de m
édicam

ents 
hépatotoxiques, s’il y a lieu.

> 3x la valeur supérieure norm
ale

Cesser l’adm
inistration du m

édicam
ent 

jusqu’à ce que le taux soit ≤ 3x la valeur 
supérieure norm

ale et cesser l’adm
inistration

de m
édicam

ents hépatotoxiques, s’il y a 
lieu, puis dim

inuer la dose de 0,5 m
g/kg.

Toxicité hépatique (taux de bilirubine totale)
17,1-34,2 μm

ol/L 
Conserver la m

êm
e dose; cesser l’adm

inistration
de m

édicam
ents hépatotoxiques, s’il y a lieu.

> 34,2 μm
ol/L 

Cesser l’adm
inistration du m

édicam
ent 

jusqu’à ce que le taux soit ≤ 34,2 μm
ol/L

et cesser l’adm
inistration de m

édicam
ents 

hépatotoxiques, s’il y a lieu, puis dim
inuer 

la dose de 0,5 m
g/kg.

Toxicité rénale (créatininém
ie)

< 176 μm
ol/L 

Conserver la m
êm

e dose.
≥ 176 μm

ol/L 
Cesser l’adm

inistration du m
édicam

ent 
jusqu’à ce que la créatininém

ie soit
< 176 μm

ol/L, puis dim
inuer la dose de

0,5 m
g/kg.

Aném
ie, azotém

ie, hypoalbum
iném

ie et hyperphosphatém
ie concom

itantes
Interrom

pre le traitem
ent pendant 1 ou 2 sem

aines, jusqu’à ce que les valeurs
s’am

éliorent et que le taux d’album
ine soit > 25 g/L, puis dim

inuer la dose de 0,5 m
g/kg.
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Dose M
odification Based on Toxicity Observed

Toxicity Grade 
Dose Adjustm

ent
Anorexia
<50%

 food intake ≥2 days 
Stop treatm

ent and institute dietary 
m

odification ± supportive care until 
food intake im

proves, then decrease
dose by 0.5 m

g/kg
Diarrhea
<4 w

atery stools/day for < 2 days M
aintain dose level and institute 

supportive care
≥4 w

atery stools/day or ≥2 days
Stop treatm

ent until form
ed stools and

institute supportive care. W
hen dosing

is resum
ed, decrease dose by 0.5 m

g/kg
Gastrointestinal Bleeding
Fresh blood in stool or black tarry

Stop treatm
ent and institute supportive

stool for >2 days or frank
care until resolution of all clinical

haem
orrhage or blood clots in

signs of blood in stool, then decrease
stool

dose by 0.5 m
g/kg

N
eutropenia (neutrophil count)

>1x10
9/L 

M
aintain dose level

≤1x10
9/L or neutropenic fever

Stop treatm
ent until >1x10

9/L and
or infection

clinical signs are norm
al, then 

decrease dose by 0.5 m
g/kg

Throm
bocytopenia (platelet count)

>1x10
11/L 

M
aintain dose level

≤1x10
11/L 

Stop treatm
ent until >1x10

11/L, then 
decrease dose by 0.5 m

g/kg
Anem

ia (hem
atocrit)

>26%
M

aintain dose level
≤26%

 
Stop treatm

ent until >26%
, then 

decrease dose by 0.5 m
g/kg

Hypoalbum
inem

ia (album
in)

Album
in <15 g/L

Stop treatm
ent until >25 g/L and 

clinical signs are norm
al, then decrease

dose by 0.5 m
g/kg

Hepatic Toxicity (ALT, AST)
>1X – 3X upper norm

al lim
it

M
aintain dose level; stop hepatotoxic

drugs, if used
>3X upper norm

al lim
it 

Stop treatm
ent until ≤3X upper norm

al
lim

it, stop hepatotoxic drugs if used, 
then decrease dose by 0.5 m

g/kg
Hepatic Toxicity (total bilirubin)
17.1-34.2 μm

ol/L 
M

aintain dose level; stop hepatotoxic
drugs, if used

>34.2 μm
ol/L 

Stop treatm
ent until ≤34.2 μm

ol/L, stop
hepatotoxic drugs if used, then decrease
dose by 0.5 m

g/kg
Renal Toxicity (creatinine)
<176 μm

ol/L 
M

aintain dose level
≥176 μm

ol/L 
Stop treatm

ent until <176 μm
ol/L, then

decrease dose by 0.5 m
g/kg

Concurrent anem
ia, azotem

ia, hypoalbum
inem

ia and hyperphosphatem
ia

Stop treatm
ent for 1 to 2 w

eeks until values have im
proved and

album
in >25 g/L, then decrease dose by 0.5 m

g/kg
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